

24-681-cv

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH MILLER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMES V. McDONALD, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 19 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICICURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General
Robert M. Overing
Alabama Deputy Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

*Counsel for Amicus State of Alabama
(additional counsel listed below)*

May 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Implicates Bedrock Free Exercise Principles.	3
II. New York’s School Vaccine Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause	7
A. New York’s provision for individualized health exemptions requires this Court to apply strict scrutiny.	8
B. New York’s more favorable treatment for comparable secular activity requires this Court to apply strict scrutiny.	17
C. New York’s mandate fails strict scrutiny.....	17
III. States Can Protect Public Health While Respecting Religious Rights.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	26
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	8, 11, 19
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	6
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. & Can. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)	11, 17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 9-11, 15, 23, 24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7, 13
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	16, 22
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 2024 WL 2012317 (10th Cir. May 7, 2024).....	11
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	11, 13, 20, 25
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 874 (1990).....	2, 7-9, 11, 26
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	6, 7, 23, 24
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4, 5
<i>FF. v. New York</i> , No. 21-1003 (U.S. filed Jan. 10, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2738 (May 23, 2022)	7

<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 11
<i>Frazee v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	3, 8, 9, 17, 20-22
<i>Goe v. Zucker</i> , 43 F.4th 19 (2d Cir. 2022)	14, 15, 16
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	13
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	5
<i>Kerri W.S. v. Zucker</i> , 202 A.D.3d 143 (4th Dep’t 2021).....	10, 12, 13-15
<i>M.A. v. Rockland Cnty. Dep’t of Health</i> , 53 F.4th 29 (2d Cir. 2022).....	21, 24
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	5
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	17, 18, 23, 24
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	2, 11, 17, 19-24
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of the Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	6

<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Conn. Off. of Early Childhood Dev.</i> , 76 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023)	13, 18, 20, 21
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	12, 19, 27
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 25, 26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6
<i>Zummo v. Zummo</i> , 574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. 1990)	5

Statutes & Regulations

Ala. Code § 16-30-3(1)	24
10 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 66-1.1(l)	13, 14
10 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. § 66-1.3(c).....	14, 15
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 613(1)(a)	10, 19, 21
N.Y. Pub. Health L. § 2164(8).....	2, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
28 Pa. Code § 23.84	24

Other Authorities

Christopher C. Lund, <i>RFRA, State RFRA's, and Religious Minorities</i> , 53 San Diego L. Rev. 163 (2016)	26
Douglas Laycock & Steven T. Collis, <i>Generally Applicable Law and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	6
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Multiculturalism, Majoritarianism and Educational Choice: What Does Our Constitutional Tradition Have to Say?</i> , 1991 U. Chi. Legal F. 123 (1991)	6

Nat'l Conf. State Legs., *States With Religious and Philosophical Exemptions From School Immunization Requirements* (Updated Aug. 3, 2023), www.ncsl.org/health/states-with-religious-and-philosophical-exemptions-from-school-immunization-requirements24

N.Y.C. Dep't of Ed. & N.Y.C. Health, *Medical Request for Immunization Exemption*, www.schools.nyc.gov/docs/default-source/default-document-library/medical-request-for-immunization-exemption-english.pdf.....14

U.S. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, *Contraindications and Precautions* (Aug. 1, 2023), www.cdc.gov/vaccines/hcp/acip-recs/general-recs/contraindications.html14
